

UNITED STATES DISTRICT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)

v.)

Case No. 1:21-cr-00292-RCL-1

CHRISTOPHER WORRELL,)

Defendant.)

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT TO DEFEDANT'S
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

Date: May 11, 2021

Respectfully Submitted,



John M. Pierce (*PHV Admitted*)
355 S. Grand Avenue, 44th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel: (213) 400-0725
Email: jpierce@piercebainbridge.com

Attorney for Defendant Christopher Worrell

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. PROCEEDURAL HISTORY 1

III. RELEVANT FACTS..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT..... 5

 A. Reconsideration is Warranted..... 5

 B. Standard of Review..... 9

 1. *The Nature and Seriousness of the Danger Posed by the Defendant’s Release.* 12

V. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>McCall v. State</i> , CRIMINAL ACTION NO. 2:18cr95-MHT (WO) (M.D. Ala. June 4, 2020).....	8
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , No. 19-40068-01-HLT, 2020 WL 1446895 (D. Kan. Mar. 25, 2020).....	12
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2013).....	5
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 19 F. App'x 46 (4th Cir. 2001) (<i>per curiam</i>)	10
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 608 F.3d 939 (6th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 289 F. Supp. 55 (D.D.C. 2018).....	11
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3141.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 3142.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 12131.....	6
Federal Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. 59	1
D.D.C. L.R. 14(F).....	1

Other Authorities

Alyson M. Cavanaugh *Suspected Recurrent SARS-CoV-2 Infections Among Residents of a Skilled Nursing Facility During a Second COVID-19 Outbreak — Kentucky, July–November 2020*, CDC, https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/70/wr/mm7008a3.htm?s_cid=mm7008a3_w.....2, 4, 7

Tenforde MW et al., *Symptom Duration and Risk Factors for Delayed Return to Usual Health Among Outpatients with COVID-19 in a Multistate Health Care Systems Network — United States, March–June 2020*, *Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep.* (July 31, 2020), <http://dx.doi.org/10.15585/mmwr.mm6930e1>8
